
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 19 July 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 261885 
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgment of the public 
interest; and 

b)  the matter affects your financial interests or 
relates to a licensing or regulatory matter; 
and 

c)  the interest does not fall within one of the 
exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial 
interest? 
 

If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw 
from the meeting. However, under paragraph 12(2) 
of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public 
are allowed to make representations, give evidence 
or answer questions about that matter, you may 
also make representations as if you were a 
member of the public. However, you must withdraw 
from the meeting once you have made your 
representations and before any debate starts. 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership Three Members from the Regulatory Committee 
  
   
  
  

  
 

  
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  19 JULY 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the hearing.  
   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
5. APPLICATION TO MAKE A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER - 

BRIDLEWAYS BG11 AND BG12 - BURRINGTON   
1 - 4  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of bridleways BG11 and 
BG12 in the parish of Burrington. 

 

   
Background Papers - Drawing No. D360/72-11,12(ii) 5 - 6  
   
6. APPLICATION TO MAKE A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER - 

FOOTPATH AY1 - AYMESTRY   
7 - 10  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath (AY1) in the 
parish of Aymestry. 

 

   
Background Papers - Drawing No. D368/20-1 11 - 12  
   
7. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE 

'LEOMINSTER & DISTRICT ROYAL BRITISH LEGION, SOUTH STREET, 
LEOMINSTER, HR6 8JQ.'   

13 - 18  

   
 To consider an application for the variation of a Club Premises Certificate in 

respect of ‘Leominster & District Royal British Legion, South Street, 
Leominster, HR6 8JQ’. 

 

   
Background Papers - Royal British Legion - Application Form 19 - 40  
   
Background Papers - Royal British Legion - Licensing Representation 41 - 42  
   
Background Papers - Royal British Legion - Police Representation 43 - 44  
   
Background Papers - Royal British Legion - Trading Standards Representation 45 - 46  
   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of co
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\8\AI00027849\$abyqhrm5.doc 

LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

DISCUSSION  

REPORT BY COUNCIL 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address Committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses Committee 

Member of Committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

NOTE:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 





 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Chris Chillingworth, Public Riights of Way Officer on (01432) 842100 
  

$oci0hvir.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19 JULY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: BRIDLEWAY BG11(PART) AND BG12(PART) 
BURRINGTON PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  Highways and Transportation 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

WARDS AFFECTED 

Mortimer 

PURPOSE 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert part of bridleways BG11 and BG12 in the parish of Burrington. 

KEY DECISION  

This is not a Key Decision.  

RECOMMENDATION 

            THAT a public path diversion order is made under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as 
illustrated under drawing number : D360/72-11,12(ii). 

KEY POINTS SUMMARY 

• The landowner, Robert Owen, applied for the diversion of parts of bridleways BG11 and BG12, 
in the parish of Burrington in October 2003. 

• The reason for the application is to improve access and ease of use for stock pens, to provide 
an improved sur
[...]
enefits the owner of the land. 

             ii) The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

             iii) It would be expedient to proceed with the proposal given the effect it will have on the 
public enjoyment of the paths. 

COMMUNITY IMPACT 

9        The Parish Council and local user groups have been consulted as part of the process and the 
proposal has general agreement and support.  Councillor Barnett has been consulted and has 
not objected to the proposal. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

10 The applicant has agreed to pay the Council’s standard fee for the making of a diversion order 
and to pay associated advertising costs.  The applicant will be charged the rate applicable in 
2003 and has also agreed to meet the cost of bringing the diverted paths into operation. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

11     Under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make a diversion 
order but does not have a duty to do so.  

2



RISK MANAGEMENT 

12 Should an order is made to divert bridleways BG11 and BG12, as recommended in this report, 
there is a risk that the order will receive objections and would then require referral to the 
Secretary of State which would increase the demands on officer time and resources.  
However, extensive informal consultations have been carried out to minimise the risk of such 
objections. 

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS         

13 The proposed new route has similar gradients to those found on the existing route; there is a 
gap at one end and a bridle gate at the other end which will improve accessibility for the 
public.  As such, the proposal is considered to comply with the requirements of the Equality 
Act 2010. 

CONSULTEES 

14 Prescribed organisations as per Defra Rights of Way Circular 1/09. 

            Local ward member, councillor LO Barnett. 

            Burrington Parish Council 

            Statutory Undertakers  

APPENDICES 

15 Order and order plan, drawing number D360/72-11.12(ii) 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified. 

3



4



5



6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Susan White, Assistant Rights of Way Officer on (01432) 842106 

  

 25.6.12 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19 JULY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH AY1 
(PART) IN THE PARISH OF AYMESTRY 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Frome 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion 
order to divert part of footpath (AY1) in the parish of Aymestry. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: Dwg No: D368/20-1 

Key Points Summary 

• An application was made to divert footpath AY1 on 15th of June 2004. 

• The applicant carried out a pre-order consultation in November 2011. 

• The proposals received general agreement except for one notable objection from the Open 
Spaces Society. 

• The existing path is currently obstructed by woodland (owned by the Forestry Commission).   

• There would be a financial burden to re-instating the existing line. 

• The landowner has agreed to pay the costs associated with the order. 

Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council. If this option is taken, the existing legal line should be reinstated. However, after 
inspection it has been deemed impossible to reinstate the legal line due to the slope created 
from the creation of the forest track.  The only other possible alternative is to divert the path to 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



another location. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in s 
119 of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public Path Order Policy. Although an objection to 
the proposal has been received, it is not considered to raise any issues that should prevent 
confirmation of the order.  

Introduction and Background 

3 Before an order is made to divert a footpath under the Highways Act 1980, it is necessary to 
gain a decision from the Regulatory Sub-Committee as it holds the delegated authority to 
make this decision. 

Key Considerations 

4 Mr J Probert and Sons, who are the landowners, made the application on the 15th of June 
2004. The reason given for making the application was that there was concern for the health 
and safety of members of the public walking through the busy farmyard.  The route follows the 
fence-line in the main due to agricultural management. 

5 The existing route of AY1 is currently obstructed through land owned by the Forestry 
Commission.  The route which users are currently walking, travels up a staircase of steep 
steps, then along the forestry track at the top of the slope, however the legal line of the path 
travels diagonally up the slope but is obstructed by woodland (consisting of trees, shrubs and 
undergrowth) and is impossible to reinstate due to the slope created when the forest track was 
built. 

6 The applicant has carried out all pre order consultation (via an agent). The proposal has 
general agreement.  However, there is one notable objection from the Open Spaces Society 
representative.  He has objected on the grounds that 1) the section between the stile and point 
B is attractive, 2) the western end meets up with the entrance to the forest on the opposite 
side of the road and 3) the farmyard is easy to use as it is wide and cattle shouldn’t therefore 
cause a problem.  However in response 1) The section that the representative mentions is not 
on the legal line – the legal line travels up a steep bank and is obstructed by trees and 
undergrowth, 2) the western end does not meet up with the forest on the opposite side of the 
road as this is private land and there is no public right of access and 3) cattle are regularly 
moved across and through the yard as well as tractors, which could be hazardous to the 
public. 

7 The applicant has agreed to pay for advertising and to reimburse, the Council’s costs incurred 
in making the diversion order.  

8 The local member, Cllr L O Barnett, who has been consulted, has no objections to the 
proposals. 

9 The neighbouring landowner, the Forestry Commission has agreed to the proposals in writing. 

10 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in Council policy and in section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980 in particular that: 

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal does alter the point of termination of the paths, but only to another point 

on the same highway. 

8



• The proposal is not deemed to be substantially less convenient to the public. 
 
Equalities Impact 

11     The proposed new route has similar gradients to those found on the existing route. The existing 
route passes through a field gate and over a stile, the proposed route passes through three 
pedestrian gates thus making the footpath more accessible.  As such, the proposal is 
considered to comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 

Community Impact 

 12     The parish council was consulted as part of the pre-order consultation and had no objections to 
the proposals. 

Financial Implications 

13 The applicant has agreed to pay for the advertising and administration costs associated with 
the making of this order, however, he will only be charged the administration costs applicable 
at the time of application (£400). Should objections be received to any order and the order be 
referred to the Planning Inspectorate for determination, then the Council would have to meet 
the additional costs incurred in this process. 

Legal Implications 

14 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so 

Risk Management 

15 If an order is made as proposed it is likely that it will be opposed (particularly as the Open 
Spaces Society have already objected at pre-order consultation stage), this will necessitate 
the matter being referred to the Planning Inspectorate for a decision.  This could result in a 
public inquiry which would place increased demands on officer time and resources.  However, 
for the reasons mentioned in paragraph 5 it is felt that if an order is made, there is a good 
chance of it being confirmed by the Secretary of State.  

Consultees 

• Prescribed organisations as per Defra Rights Of Way Circular 1/09.  

• Local Member – Cllr. L O Barnett  

• Aymestry Parish Council. 

• Statutory Undertakers. 

Appendices 

17 Order Plan, drawing number: D368/20-1 and Order and Schedule. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

9



10



11



12



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542  

  

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19 JULY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR A VARATION OF A CLUB 
PREMISES CERTIFICATE ‘LEOMINSTER & 
DISTRICT ROYAL BRITISH LEGION, SOUTH 
STREET, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8JQ’ – 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EHTS) 
PEOPLE’S SERVICES DIRECTORATE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 
Leominster 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the variation of a Club Premises Certificate in respect of ‘Leominster & 
District Royal British Legion, South Street, Leominster, HR6 8JQ’. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
[...]
er paragraph 11(3), 12(3) or 13(2)(a) or (c), the club that holds or 

held the club premises certificate is to be the respondent in addition to the licensing 

authority. 

Consultees 

17 Responsible authorities and persons living within the vicinity or with a business interest within 
the vicinity of the premises. 

18 A copy of the application was served on the responsible authorities. This was backed up by an 
email sent to them by the Licensing Authority. 

19 The notice of application was displayed on the premises prior to the start of the consultation 
period and for a period of 28 days. In addition, notice of the application was required to be 
published in a newspaper which was circulated within the vicinity of the premises. 

20 The applicant has produced a copy of the advertisement which is correct. 

17



Appendices 

21 a. Application Form 
 b. Police Representation 
 c. Trading Standards Representation  
 d. Licensing Authority Representation 
 
Background Papers 

Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



Representation made by the Local Authority 
 
I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
I refer to the application made for variation of the club premises certificate in respect of the 
British Legion Club. 
 
The premises is located in South Street, Leominster and more of less backs onto the 
Euphoria Nightclub. It as such is on the very edge of Leominster town centre. 
 
The application requests that all the current conditions attached to the premises be removed 
and be replaced with more up to date conditions. The licensing authority as such supports 
this concept. 
 
However in addition to this there are requests that: 

• CCTV be removed as a requirement at the premises  
• That the hours be extended until 2 am on a Friday & Saturday night.  
• That some conditions relating to children are removed  
• Films be added to the licence 

 
The Licensing Authority objects to the first three requests in total and the last request in 
part. 
 
The licensing authority has to consider the steps that are appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
In order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder the 
licensing authority believe that it is appropriate for CCTV to be installed, as the premises is 
located at the edge of Leominster town centre and has a capacity of 500 people.  
 
In order to promote the Licensing Objectives if the following condition was to be added to the 
certificate, I would withdraw my objection in respect of this part of the variation. 
 
CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of 
EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition. 

Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits, outside areas, 
and all areas where the sale/ supply of alcohol occurs. 

Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order , be correctly time and date stamped 
recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 31 
days and handed to Police on demand. 

The Committee must ensure at all times an appointed member of staff is capable and 
competent at downloading CCTV footage in a recordable format EITHER DISC or VHS to 
the Police/Local Authority on demand.  

The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure environment under the 
control of the DPS or other responsible named individual. An operational daily log report 
must be maintained endorsed by signature, indicating the system has been checked and is 
compliant, in the event of any failings actions taken are to be recorded.  

41



In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Committee MUST report the 
failure to the Police on contact number 0300 333 3000 immediately.  

In respect of the application to extend the hours again the Licensing Authority object as to 
do so would not promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder or 
the prevention of public nuisance. As the current hours exist the dispersal from the premises 
has very little impact on the area. However to extend the hours until 2am on a Friday and 
Saturday night will mean that people will still be dispersing from this club whilst people will 
be beginning to disperse from Euphoria. This will add to the dispersal issues in the area 
which will have a negative impact on the licensing objectives. 
 
Application has been made to amend the objectives under the Licensing Objective of ‘The 
protect of children from harm’ and whilst the conditions offered are suitable they do not go 
far enough and some of the conditions on the current certificate should remain, although 
slightly amended to read: 

 

• Persons under the age of 18 years shall not be admitted to the club premises unless 
accompanied by a parent or guardian aged over 18 years. 

• No person under the age of 18 years shall be eligible for membership.  

If the applicant was to agree these conditions I would withdraw my representation in respect 
of this part of the application. 
 
 
 

 
Fred Spriggs 
Licensing Officer 
 

42



From: Mooney,James [james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk] 
Sent: 31 May 2012 10:25 
To: Licensing; Spriggs, Fred 
Subject: Royal British Legion, South Street, Leominster - variation application 
 
Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Completed 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
  
West Mercia Police are in receipt of a variation application for a registered club 
premises known as the Royal British Legion, South Street, Leominster. 
  
The application seeks to remove a number of licensing conditions which are in place 
to promote the licensing objectives and to extend the operatin
[...]
ensing@herefordshire.gov.uk  
Or please contact me to discuss the matter further. 
Regards 
David Hough 

45



 
 
 
David Hough 
Principal Trading Standards Officer 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Peoples' Services Directorate 
Health and Well Being Services 
Herefordshire Council 
PO Box 233 
Hereford 
HR1 2ZF 
Tel No. 01432 260011 
Email. dhough@herefordshire.gov.uk 
GCSX. dhough@herefordshire.gcsx.gov.uk 
Council's Homepage www.herefordshire.gov.uk  
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the 
addressee. This communication may contain material protected by law from being passed on. If 
you are not the intended recipient and have received this e-mail in error, you are advised that any 
use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If an 
attachment is included we cannot accept any liability for any loss or damage sustained as a result 
of software viruses. it is your responsibility to carry out such virus checking as is necessary before 
opening any attachment. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the IT Service Helpdesk at the Herefordshire 
Council, telephone 01432 260160. 
SMOKING - It won't kill you to stop, but it probably will if you don't... For free help and 
advice on quitting, call our smoking team on 01432 383567 Email address 
stopsmoking@herefordshire.gov.uk or stopsmoking@herefordpct.nhs.uk to  
 
 
 

46


	Agenda
	
	LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

	5 Application to make a public path diversion order - Bridleways BG11 and BG12 - Burrington
	Background Papers - Drawing No. D360/72-11,12(ii)
	6 Application to make a public path diversion order - Footpath AY1 - Aymestry
	Background Papers - Drawing No. D368/20-1
	7 Application for a variation of a Club Premises Certificate 'Leominster & District Royal British Legion, South Street, Leominster, HR6 8JQ.'
	Background Papers - Royal British Legion - Application Form
	Bac

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Thursday 19 July 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: BA Durkin and C Nicholls 
 
  
20. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

22. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

24. APPLICATION TO MAKE A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER - BRIDLEWAYS BG11 
AND BG12 - BURRINGTON   
 
The Public Rights of Way Manager presented a report about an application under Section 
119 of the Highways act 1980 to divert part of Bridleways BG11 and BG12 in the Parish of 
Burrington. He felt that the proposed route was acceptable for the public; and advised that 
the Local Ward Member, parish council and consultees were in agreement with it.   
 
The applicant had agreed to meet costs associated with the diversion. The proposal also met 
the criteria set out in the legislation and in particular that: 
 

• it benefited the owner of the land;  
• it was not substantially less convenient to the public; and 
• it would be expedient to proceed with the proposal given the benefits it will provide for 

public enjoyment of the footpath.  
 
Having considered all aspects of the application, the Sub-Committee concurred with the view 
of the Public Rights of Way Manager that the application should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980 in respect of part of Bridleways BG11 and BG12 in the parish of Bridstow. 
 
 
 
 



 

25. APPLICATION TO MAKE A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER - FOOTPATH AY1 - 
AYMESTRY   
 
The Public Rights of Way Manager presented a report about an application under 
Section 119 of the Highways act 1980 to divert part of Footpath AY1 in the Parish of 
Aymestry.  
 
It was noted that the Open Spaces Society had objected to the application on three 
grounds, namely that: 
 

1) the section between the stile and point B was attractive;  
2) the western end met up with the entrance to the forest on the opposite side of 

the road;  
3) the farmyard was easy to use as it was wide and cattle shouldn’t therefore 

cause a problem. 
 
However in response the Public Rights of Way Manager advised that: 
 

1) The section that the representative mentions was not on the legal line – the 
legal line travelled up a steep bank and was obstructed by trees and 
undergrowth;  

2) the western end did not meet up with the forest on the opposite side of the 
road as this was private land and there was no public right of access;  

3) cattle were regularly moved across and through the yard as well as tractors, 
which could be hazardous to the public. 

 
The Public Rights of Way Manager felt that the proposed route was acceptable for the 
public; and advised that the Local Ward Member, parish council and consultees were 
generally in agreement with it apart from the Open Spaces Society whose objection had 
been addressed above.   
 
The applicant had agreed to meet costs associated with the diversion. The proposal also 
met the criteria set out in the legislation and in particular that: 
 

• it benefited the owner of the land;  
• it was not substantially less convenient to the public; and 
• it would be expedient to proceed with the proposal given the benefits it will 

provide for public enjoyment of the footpath.  
 
Councillor C Nicholls had concerns in respect of the proposed route and felt that the 
route proposed by the Open Spaces Society was more suitable. He abstained from 
voting in respect of the item. 
 
Having considered all aspects of the application, the other two member of the Sub-
Committee concurred with the view of the Public Rights of Way Manager that the 
application should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of part of Footpath AY1 in the parish of Aymestry. 
 
 
 
 



 

26. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE 
'LEOMINSTER & DISTRICT ROYAL BRITISH LEGION, SOUTH STREET, 
LEOMINSTER, HR6 8JQ.'   
 
The Licensing Officer advised the Sub-Committee that the application had been 
withdrawn. 
 

27. APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 'CROWN & ANCHOR, 
LUGWARDINE, HEREFORD, HR1 4AB.'   
 
The Regulatory Sub-Committee was convened in order to determine an application for a 
Temporary Event Notice. The TEN had been subject to an objection from Herefordshire 
Council’s Environmental Health Officer and therefore had to be determined by the Sub-
Committee. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and advised that the application had been 
received on 11 July 2012 and related to an event scheduled to take place on 10 August 
2012. In respect of the report the Licensing Officer requested that the ‘Consultees’ 
section of the report be disregarded by the Committee as the legislation had now been 
amended. He also advised that the representation related to all four of the licensing 
objectives and not just the prevention of crime and disorder as referred to in the report. 
 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, Mr Vince 
McNally and Mr Richard Corfield, representing Herefordshire Council Environmental 
Health department who had applied for the review, addressed the sub-committee. They 
made a number of points, including: 
 

• The premises had been visited on 28 April 2012 when a similar event was held in 
the outside marquee. 

• The noise emanating from the marquee could be clearly heard over the traffic 
from a significant distance. 

• Noise readings were taken at numbers 14 and 10 Traherne Close. 
• The dB readings from number 14 Traherne Close were not at a level to constitute 

a noise nuisance within the dwelling. 
• The noise readings taken at 10 Traherne Close were measured at 55, 57 and 

54.1 laq dB at 10:26 pm. The music could be heard in all rooms of the bungalow 
and could be heard above a television. 

• An application to vary the premises licence had recently been the subject of 39 
local objections of which 10 were accepted. 

• The representation related to the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

• The marquee and the location was not suitable for live or recorded music. 
 
In response to a question from the Acting Principal Lawyer, Mr McNally confirmed that in 
his opinion the readings taken at 10 Traherne Close did constitute a statutory noise 
nuisance. He added that he had been employed as an Environmental Health Officer 
since 1992 and had completed a certificate in noise competence as well as an 
environmental health degree. 
 
In response to a further question Mr McNally advised the Sub-Committee that a 
background noise level of 21 dB Had been recorded and that normal background levels 
were considered to be between 25-30 dB. BS4142 stated that a reading 10 or more dB 
above background noise was likely to cause a nuisance, 
 



 

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, Mr Michael 
Clifford, the premises licence holder, addressed the sub-committee. He raised a number 
of points, including: 
 

• The local residents’ complaints had become vindictive against the public house. 
• A complaint had been submitted by a local resident when the National Anthem 

was played on the day of the Queen’s Jubilee. 
• The local residents had previously complained about cars parked in the vicinity of 

the public house, these vehicles had then been found to be attending a party at 
Traherne Close. 

• That he was trying to build a successful business in Herefordshire using local 
produce which could then develop into a nationwide Herefordshire Beef 
franchise. 

 
Following discussions Mr Clifford stated that he would be willing to reduce the TEN 
application for live and recorded music to a terminal hour of 23:30. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Licensing Officer confirmed that the 
public could not object to TEN applications but that for a previous variation to the 
premises licence 29 objections were received with 10 accepted. 
 
Mr James Mooney, representing West Mercia Police, advised the Sub-Committee that 
the police had not objected to the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision, the Acting Principal Lawyer and the 
Democratic Services Officer also retired to assist them with legal and procedural 
matters. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee were discussion their decision a further discussion took place 
between the applicant and the Environmental Health Officers. The applicant was advised 
of the various actions that the Environmental Health Officers could take if the application 
was granted. Once aware of this information the applicant chose to withdraw his 
application. 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting the applicant, Mr Clifford, addressed the Sub-
Committee and expressed his disappointment that he had felt no option but to withdraw 
his application. He added that it now appeared that the Crown & Anchor would not be 
able to host any outside events as a result of a small minority of neighbouring residents. 
He thanked the Chairman and the Sub-Committee for trying to come to an amicable 
agreement in respect of his application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the application be withdrawn at the applicant’s request. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


